O: 2013-16

AN ORDINAINCE OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, COUNTY OF WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY APPROPRIATING \$2,537.00 FROM THE CAPITAL SURPLUS FUND FOR THE ACQUISITION OF A DOWNFLOW WORK STATION FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, as follows:

### Section 1.

\$2,537.00 is hereby appropriated from the Capital Surplus Fund to provide for the acquisition of a Downflow Work Station for use by the Police Department in and by the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey.

#### Section 2.

The Town of Phillipsburg hereby certifies that it has adopted a Capital Budget or Temporary Capital Budget, as applicable. The Capital or Temporary Capital Budget of the Town is hereby amended to conform with revisions of this Ordinance to the extent of any consistency herewith. To the extent that the purposes authorized herein are inconsistent with the adopted Capital or Temporary Capital Budget, a revised Capital or Temporary Capital Budget has been filed with the Division of Local Government Services.

#### Section 3.

The Town of Phillipsburg hereby certifies that the period of useful life of the foregoing acquisition is in compliance with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:2-22.

## **Section 4 - Effective Date**

This Ordinance shall take effect as required by law.

ATTEST:	TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG	
VICTORIA L. KLEINER,	HARRY L. WYANT	
Acting Municipal Clerk	Mayor	

$\mathbf{r}$	A 1	<b>T</b>		$\overline{}$	
1 1	/\		н.	1	•
1,	$\overline{}$		1 7		_

# **CERTIFICATION**

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Acting Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Town Council at their August 20, 2013 meeting.

VICTORIA L. KLEINER, Acting Municipal Clerk